treasury securities or a money market account, that are consistent with our intention to qualify as a REIT and maintain our exemption from
registration under the 1940 Act. These investments are expected to provide a lower net return than we seek to achieve from our target assets.

S-15

Edgar Filing: Colony Financial, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2012 (1) on an actual basis and (2) as adjusted to reflect the sale of
11,500,000 shares of our common stock on January 16, 2013 (which includes the full exercise by the underwriters in that offering of their option
to purchase additional shares of our common stock) and the sale of the $175,000,000 principal amount of notes in this offering assuming the
underwriters� option to purchase additional notes is not exercised. No adjustments have been made to reflect normal course operations by us or
other developments with respect to our business after December 31, 2012. As a result, the as adjusted information provided below is not
indicative of our actual cash position or capitalization as of any date. You should read this table in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012
and our audited financial statements and related notes for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012 included therein.

As of December 31, 2012

(In thousands, except share and per share data) Actual
As Adjusted
(unaudited)

Cash $ 170,199 $ 571,549

Debt:
5.00% convertible senior notes due 2023 offered hereby (1) $ �  $ 175,000
Revolving credit facility �  �
Secured financing 108,167 108,167

Total debt $ 108,167 $ 283,167

Equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; 50,000,000 shares authorized, 10,080,000 shares issued and
outstanding at December 31, 2012 $ 101 $ 101
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 450,000,000 shares authorized; 53,091,623 issued and outstanding
at December 31, 2012 and 64,591,623 as adjusted (2) 531 646
Additional paid-in capital (2) 1,222,682 1,454,517
Distributions in excess of retained earnings (5,167) (5,167)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 5,184 5,184

Total stockholders� equity 1,223,331 1,455,281
Noncontrolling interests 59,699 59,699

Total equity $ 1,283,030 $ 1,514,980

Total capitalization $ 1,391,197 $ 1,798,147

(1) Includes on an adjusted basis the aggregate principal amount of the notes offered hereby.
(2) Excludes 7,416,833 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon conversion of the notes offered hereby.

S-16

Edgar Filing: Colony Financial, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

We will issue the notes under an indenture, which we refer to as the base indenture, to be dated as of April 10, 2013, between us and The Bank
of New York Mellon, as trustee, which we refer to as the trustee, as supplemented by a supplemental indenture with respect to the notes, which